that prior year balances have not been restated. For further information refer
to note 1 of the consolidated financial statements.

Accounting under IFRS 16
IFRS 16 applies a single ‘on balance sheet’ approach to lease accounting. Under
IFRS 16, leases are accounted for as follows:

A right-of-use asset is recognised which represents the lessee’s contractual right
to use the lease asset over the lease term. The right-of-use asset is depreciated
on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

A lease liability is recognised which reflects the lessee’s obligation to make
payments under the lease term. The lease liability is held at amortised cost, with
an associated interest charge. This results in a higher interest expense in the
earlier years of the lease term.

IFRS 16 results in the timing of lease expense recognition being accelerated for
leases which would be currently accounted for as operating leases. However,
the total expense over the life of the lease will be identical under IFRS 16
and IAS 17.

Income Statement impact
The impact of the implementation of IFRS 16 on the FY20 Income Statement
is as follows:

£m
Under

 IAS 17
IFRS 16

adjustments
Under

IFRS 16

Adjusted EBITDA 1 78.1 45.8 123.9
Depreciation and
amortisation (22.2) (35.9) (58.1)

Adjusted operating profit 1 55.9 9.9 65.8
Exceptional items (21.6) 4.1 (17.5)
Operating profit 34.3 14.0 48.3

Ongoing finance costs (6.5) (11.8) (18.3)
Exceptional finance costs (28.5) – (28.5)
(Loss)/profit before tax (0.8) 2.2 1.5

Taxation (1.2) 0.3 (1.0)
(Loss)/profit after tax (2.0) 2.5 0.5

Adjusted EBITDA1 increased by £45.8m as a result of adding back the operating
lease rentals under IAS 17. This has been replaced with depreciation of the
right-of-use asset and interest on the lease liability.

1	 Refer to glossary on page 180 for definition.

34  |   THE WATCHES OF SWITZERLAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2020

Balance Sheet impact
The impact on the Balance Sheet of the implementation of IFRS 16
at 26 April 2020 was as follows:

£m
Under
IAS 17

IFRS 16
adjustments

Under
IFRS 16

Non-current assets 264.1 256.8 520.9
Current assets 331.6 (0.7) 330.9
Current liabilities (229.3) (37.5) (266.8)
Non-current liabilities (148.9) (236.5) (385.4)
Net assets 217.5 (17.9) 199.6

On implementation of IFRS 16 on 29 April 2019, a transitional adjustment
of £20.3m decreased retained earnings and distributable reserves.

Net debt on a pre-IFRS 16 basis was £129.7m at 26 April 2020. This would
increase to £437.7m if the IFRS 16 lease liabilities of £308.0m were included.

Our banking covenants are based on a frozen-GAAP basis and therefore the
application of IFRS 16 has no impact.

Cash flow impact
IFRS 16 does not impact the total cash flow during the period. However, under
IAS 17 the rental payments were included within operating activities, whereas
under IFRS 16 these are treated as financing activities. The £nil impact on the
cash flow is shown in the table below:

£m
Under
IAS 17

IFRS 16
adjustments

Under
IFRS 16

Net cash from
operating activities 57.5 36.4 93.9

Investing activities (58.4) – (58.4)
Financing activities 37.9 (36.4) 1.5
Cash flow 37.0 – 37.0

Leases and lease length
The average lease term remaining (to the nearest break clause) on our current
portfolio of stores is 4.0 years. More than half of our leases (by value) will
expire, or can be terminated, within the next 3.4 years.

Only seven of our store leases expire in more than ten years at 26 April 2020,
the longest expiry being 11.9 years.

On an IFRS 16 basis, in general, leases have been recognised to the end of the
lease term rather than the nearest break clause. Under IFRS 16, the break
clause is only taken into account if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise
the break.

[…]

members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we
have formed.

JULIE CARLYLE (SENIOR STATUTORY AUDITOR)
FOR AND ON BEHALF OF ERN ST & YOUNG LLP,
STATUTORY AUDITOR
London

12 August 2020

Notes
1	� The maintenance and integrity of the Watches of Switzerland Group plc web site is the responsibility

of the Directors; the work carried out by the auditors does not involve consideration of these
matters and, accordingly, the auditors accept no responsibility for any changes that may have occurred
to the financial statements since they were initially presented on the web site.

2	� Legislation in the United Kingdom governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements
may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

 R
E

P
O

R
T

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

119  |   THE WATCHES OF SWITZERLAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2020

52 week period ended 26 April 2020 52 week period ended 28 April 2019

Note

Underlying
operations

IFRS 16
£’000

Exceptional
items*

IFRS 16
£’000

Total
IFRS 16

£’000

Underlying
operations

IAS 17
£’000

Exceptional
items*
IAS 17
£’000

Total
IAS 17
£’000

Revenue 3 810,512 – 810,512 773,518 – 773,518

Cost of sales (720,169) (695) (720,864) (700,945) – (700,945)
Gross profit/(loss) 90,343 (695) 89,648 72,573 – 72,573

Impairment of assets 5 (863) (8,526) (9,389) – – –
Administrative expenses (20,520) (8,330) (28,850) (19,414) (6,350) (25,764)
Loss on disposal of leases, property, plant and
equipment (3,123) – (3,123) (1,324) – (1,324)
Operating profit/(loss) 5 65,837 (17,551) 48,286 51,835 (6,350) 45,485

Finance costs 7 (19,589) (28,490) (48,079) (26,413) – (26,413)
Finance income 8 1,280 – 1,280 1,048 – 1,048
Net finance cost (18,309) (28,490) (46,799) (25,365) – (25,365)

Profit/(loss) before taxation from continuing
operations 47,528 (46,041) 1,487 26,470 (6,350) 20,120
Taxation 9 (9,327) 8,347 (980) (6,298) 77 (6,221)
Profit/(loss) for the financial period from
continuing operations 38,201 (37,694) 507 20,172 (6,273) 13,899
Profit/(loss) after taxation for the period from
discontinued operations	 27 – – – 1,261 (16,929) (15,668)
Profit/(loss) for the financial period 38,201 (37,694) 507 21,433 (23,202) (1,769)

EARNINGS PER SHARE 10
Basic and diluted 16.3p 0.2p 11.8p (1.0)p
EARNINGS PER SHARE – CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Basic and diluted 16.3p 0.2p 11.1p 7.6p

*	 Exceptional items have been further described in note 4.
The Group has undertaken a group reorganisation exercise in the 52 week period ended 26 April 2020 and also initially applied IFRS 16 ‘Leases’. See Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for further details.

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

120  |   THE WATCHES OF SWITZERLAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2020

Note

52 week period
ended

26 April 2020
IFRS 16

£’000

52 week period

[…]

£20,336,000 of initially applying IFRS 16 was recognised as an adjustment
to the opening balance of retained earnings.

Exemptions and practical expedients on transition to IFRS 16
The Group has elected to apply the following:
–– To exclude long term leases with less than one year remaining at the date of
initial application;
–– To exclude initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use assets
on transition; and
–– To apply hindsight, where appropriate, for instance in determining the lease term.

Initial direct costs (lease acquisition costs), incurred subsequently to the initial
date of application, have been included within the right-of-use asset.

 

132  |   THE WATCHES OF SWITZERLAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2020

The opening Balance Sheet position as at 29 April 2019 has been restated on transition to IFRS 16. The Group recognised additional right-of-use assets, lease
liabilities and deferred tax assets as well as a reduction in prepayments, provisions and liabilities, recognising the difference in retained earnings. The impact on
transition is summarised below. Prior periods have not been restated.

28 April 2019
IAS 17
£’000

IFRS 16
adjustments

£’000

29 April 2019
IFRS 16

£’000

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Goodwill 109,666 – 109,666
Intangible assets (i) 18,063 (277) 17,786
Property, plant and equipment (ii) 101,268 (1,586) 99,682
Right-of-use assets – 244,989 244,989
Deferred tax (iii) 8,727 3,447 12,174
Trade and other receivables 4,544 – 4,544

242,268 246,573 488,841
CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 200,271 – 200,271
Trade and other receivables (iv) 35,638 (5,521) 30,117
Cash and cash equivalents 34,538 – 34,538

270,447 (5,521) 264,926
Total assets 512,715 241,052 753,767

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (v) (137,344) 2,017 (135,327)
Lease liabilities – (45,992) (45,992)
Current tax liabilities (2,759) – (2,759)
Borrowings (i) (27,213) 110 (27,103)
Provisions (vi) (3,312) 2,151 (1,161)

(170,628) (41,714) (212,342)
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (v) (20,318) 16,597 (3,721)
Lease liabilities – (238,546) (238,546)
Borrowings (239,884) – (239,884)
Post-employment benefit obligations (3,051) – (3,051)
Provisions (vi) (2,275) 2,275 –

(265,528) (219,674) (485,202)
Total liabilities (436,156) (261,388) (697,544)
Net assets 76,559 (20,336) 56,223

EQUITY

Share capital 66 – 66
Retained earnings 75,695 (20,336) 55,359
Foreign exchange reserve 798 – 798
Total equity 76,559 (20,336) 56,223

(i)	 In respect of transfer of former finance leases.
(ii)	In respect of the date of initial application impairment review.
(iii)	Deferred tax recognised on transition to IFRS 16.
(iv)	Mainly in respect of prepaid rent.
(v)	Mainly in respect of lease incentive creditors.
(vi)	Mainly in respect of onerous lease provisions.

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

 R
E

P
O

R
T

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

133  |   THE WATCHES OF SWITZERLAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

1.  �ACCOUNTING POLIC IES (CONTINUED)

[…]

Lease liabilities recognised at 29 April 2019 284,538

(i)	� Contracts that were considered to be leases under IAS 17 which do not meet the definition under IFRS 16, principally because the supplier is considered to have substantive substitution rights over the
associated assets.

(ii)	�The previously disclosed lease commitments were undiscounted, whilst the IFRS 16 obligations have been discounted based on an applicable incremental borrowing rate depending on the location of the asset
and lease term.

(iii)	�The Group has applied the practical expedient to classify leases for which the lease term ends within 12 months of the date of initial application of IFRS 16 as short term leases. The Group has also applied the
recognition exception for short term leases.

(iv)	�Previously, lease commitments only included non-cancellable periods in the lease agreements. Under IFRS 16, the lease term includes periods covered by options to break the lease where the Group is
reasonably certain that such options will not be exercised.

Impact for the period
The impact on the Income Statement was as follows:

52 week period ended 26 April 2020

Presented under IAS 17
£’000

Impact of IFRS 16
£’000

Presented under IFRS 16
£’000

Revenue 810,512 – 810,512

Cost of sales (736,277) 15,413 (720,864)
Gross profit 74,235 15,413 89,648

Impairment of assets (7,056) (2,333) (9,389)
Administrative expenses (29,142) 292 (28,850)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (3,781) 658 (3,123)
Operating profit 34,256 14,030 48,286

Finance costs (36,293) (11,786) (48,079)
Finance income 1,280 – 1,280
Net finance cost (35,013) (11,786) (46,799)

Profit before taxation (757) 2,244 1,487
Taxation (1,248) 268 (980)
Profit for the financial period (2,005) 2,512 507

Earnings per share
Basic and diluted (0.9)p 0.2p

134  |   THE WATCHES OF SWITZERLAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2020

Impact on closing Balance Sheet

26 April 2020
IAS 17
£’000

Impact of
IFRS 16

£’000

26 April 2020
IFRS 16

£’000

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Goodwill 136,557 – 136,557
Intangible assets (i) 17,934 (208) 17,726
Property, plant and equipment (ii) 99,758 1,632 101,390
Right-of-use assets – 251,642 251,642
Deferred tax (iii) 8,535 3,729 12,264
Trade and other receivables 1,325 – 1,325

264,109 256,795 520,904
CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 243,495 – 243,495
Current tax asset 3,659 – 3,659
Government grants 2,575 – 2,575
Trade and other receivables (iv) 8,952 (723) 8,229
Cash and cash equivalents 72,927 – 72,927

331,608 (723) 330,885
Total assets 595,717 256,072 851,789

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (v) (142,421) 6,364 (136,057)
Lease liabilities – (46,205) (46,205)
Government grants (1,186) – (1,186)
Borrowings (i) (82,678) 29 (82,649)
Provisions (vi) (3,042) 2,278 (764)
Provisions (vi) (229,327) (37,534) (266,861)
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables (v) (21,739) 19,103 (2,636)
Lease liabilities – (261,753) (261,753)
Borrowings (117,072) – (117,072)
Post-employment benefit obligations (2,714) – (2,714)
Provisions (vi) (7,409) 6,197 (1,212)

(148,934) (236,453) (385,387)
Total liabilities (378,261) (273,987) (652,248)
Net assets 217,456 (17,915) 199,541

EQUITY

Share capital 2,993 – 2,993
Share premium 147,122 – 147,122
Merger reserve (2,209) – (2,209)
Retained earnings 65,262 (17,824) 47,438
Foreign exchange reserve 4,288 (91) 4,197
Total equity 217,456 (17,915) 199,541

(i)	 In respect of transfer of former finance leases.
(ii)	In respect of the date of initial application impairment review.
(iii)	Deferred tax recognised on transition to IFRS 16.
(iv)	Mainly in respect of prepaid rent.
(v)	Mainly in respect of lease incentive creditors.
(vi)	Mainly in respect of onerous lease provisions.

G
O

V
E

R
N

A
N

C
E

 R
E

P
O

R
T

S
T

R
A

T
E

G
IC

 R
E

P
O

R
T

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

T
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

S

135  |   THE WATCHES OF SWITZERLAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2020

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED

1.  �ACCOUNTING POLIC IES (CONTINUED)

[…]

high quality Sterling corporate bonds. The expected average duration of the scheme’s liabilities is 17 years. Had the methodology used to derive the discount rate
not changed in the current year, this would have increased the net pension liability by c.£200,000.

162  |   THE WATCHES OF SWITZERLAND GROUP ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2020

The rate of retail price inflation (RPI) has been derived in a consistent way to the discount rate, so that it is appropriate to the term of the liabilities. The RPI
assumption for the scheme allows for the inflation risk premium of 0.2% per annum.

The rate of consumer price inflation (CPI) is set at 0.6% lower (2019: 0.8% lower) than the assumption for retail price inflation, reflecting the long term expected
gap between the two indices.

The base mortality assumptions are in line with the standard S2PA year of birth tables. Future improvement trends have been allowed for in line with the
CMI 2018 (2019: CMI 2015) series with a long term trend towards 1.0% (2019: 1.0%) per annum.

Sensitivity analysis
The impact on the defined benefit obligation to changes in the financial and demographic assumptions is shown below:

26 April 2020
£’000

28 April 2019

£’000

0.25% increase in discount rate 776 704
0.25% decrease in discount rate (776) (704)
0.25% increase in salary growth rate (19) (18)
0.25% decrease in salary growth rate 19 18
0.25% increase in pension growth rate (524) (475)
0.25% decrease in pension growth rate 524 475
1 year increase in life expectancy (582) (528)
1 year decrease in life expectancy 582 528

21.  EQUIT Y
On 24 May 2019, the Company acquired the entire shareholding of Jewel UK Midco Limited and its related subsidiaries by a way of a share for share exchange with
Jewel Holdco S.à r.l., becoming the Group’s immediate parent company. The insertion of the Company on top of the existing Jewel UK Midco Limited group does not
constitute a business combination under IFRS 3 ‘Business combinations’ and instead has been accounted for as a group reorganisation. Merger accounting was used to
account for the insertion of the company. The effect was an increase in share capital, to reflect the underlying capital structure of the Company, with the offset posted